Section 7. State board of investment may purchase bonds.— The State Board of Investment is authorized to purchase bonds issued pursuant to this act in the same manner and subject to the limitation as expressed in Chapter 389, Laws 1933, and all the powers granted to the State Board of Investment by Chapter 389, Laws 1933, shall apply in connection with the purchase of bonds issued hereunder.

Section 8. Measure remedial.—This act shall be construed as a remedial measure, provided, however, that any proceedings to issue bonds pursuant to the provisions hereof shall be initiated within three months after the passage and approval hereof by a resolution of the county board.

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 395---H. F. No. 1490

An act authorizing the levying of taxes and the construction of roads in unorganized territory in certain counties and ratifying and legalizing certain tax levies heretofore made in such counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for construction of roads in certain counties.—In any county in this state, now or hereafter containing not less than 70 and not more than 75 full or fractional congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than \$1,000,000.00 and not more than \$5,000,000.00 exclusive of monies and credits as officially equalized by the State Tax Commission, whenever any town shall have been dissolved under either Laws of 1925, Chapter 40 as amended by Laws of 1933, Chapter 377 and Laws of 1935, Chapter 342, Laws of 1929, Chapter 345 or Laws of 1931, Chapter 96 as amended by Laws of 1933, Chapter 235 and Laws of 1935, Chapter 189, the county board shall by resolution designate the territory therein contained by number as unorganized territory; such as "Unorganized Territory No."

Section 2. Powers of county board.—The county board of, any such county in which any such town has been dissolved shall have the power to levy the same taxes, and in the same amounts and subject to the same limitations and restrictions and for the same purposes on all the real and personal property in any such unorganized territory as any such town would be able to levy if such town had not been dissolved.

Section 3. Money to be expended by county board.—The receipts from any such levies shall be credited to the fund or funds of any such unorganized territory and shall be expanded by the county board in conducting, administering and governing the affairs of any such unorganized territory.

Section 4. Levies to be legalized.—Any such levies heretofore made and any such funds which have been established and any expenditures heretofore made in any such county are hereby in all respects ratified, legalized, validated, approved and affirmed.

Section 5. Powers of board.—The county board shall possess the same powers to construct, repair and maintain roads and bridges in any such unorganized territory as would be possessed by the town board if such town had not been dissolved.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 396-H. F. No. 1470

An act to appropriate to the state auditor a sum of money for the republication of the official guide books and history of the Minnesota state capitol.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for publication of official guide book.—There is hereby appropriated to the state auditor from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$1,500 for a revolving fund, the moneys of such fund to be used for the purpose of republishing the official state capitol guide books and history.

Section 2. To be sold at cost.—Said book shall be offered for sale at a price sufficient to defray the cost of printing, publishing and distribution.

Approved April 24, 1937.

t I.

tu kiya teng